2-Needle,Unisonfeed Lockstitch
Industrial Sewing Machine (With Reverse Feed)

AR FIEREEY 22V GRLULENWE)

LG-158

1-Needie,Unisonfeed Lockstitch
Industrial Sewing Machine (With Reverse feed)

—FEH AR EEY 2 2V GRLUENA)

LG-158-1
PARTS LIST

BE1580TOPJA
No.0015-09




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. An asterisk {%) means that the corresponding part is changed from the previous parts list or is newly added.
2. As to "#01" and "#02.” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
3. Codes on the "Q ty" column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
< "0.1" and "2.0" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
4, Parentheses mean that the corresponding part 15 a subpart that constructs an assembly part.
5. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N ) A MIFBIZERLT

1. Notefi=i@f@EA TR YR P=—Un*x M, MRIOAFEICHL T, 4EEES A EENSLBRTHEE28mLET,
2. A MNR—=TAHHCL, H2TORT, R~ FR LT OMHE2 IHE RN,

3. - BARCEOMEE. MEEEL, 0.1 2.0MOMUE, $2E M —ba) BRLET,

4. MESEO( VI, MEBREFRL TV TSR THLEI TR T,

3. 4T AL A PO —— ik, SR TH B LSk ET,



CONTENTS

A %

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS _....... ... .......c...... 1
FE IR 4 2 B 47

2. MAIN SHAFT & SAFETY CLUTCH COMPONENTS .. ... e 3
il - B2 EBER

3. NEEDLE BAR FRAME & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS . ... ... ... i, 5
BHEE - GHEEEEDY « 9P A HEDULR

4. FEED ROCK SHAFT COMPONENTS ... i e i r s e eearrmearnens T
D - 3% D FEBIF

5. SEWING HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ... . i e innns 9
Tl - kTSR

6. THREAD TENSION & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS ... ... ... .. ... 11
K - BT - RBERRF

T. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LG~I08~1 ..ttt e st iien e 13
LG—158—16G8%S

8. EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (1) L. i e e e 15

10.

1.

Ty~ U8 (1)

EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (2) ... e eeiiaaeees 17
Ry — e (2)

EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (3)
e - SEE (3)

EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (4)
Ry — VR (4)

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
%5l



1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEGUS COVER COMPONENTS
SR T A4 % P £




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCEREIPTION [ S Qtv
1 B3101-158-000  FACE PLATE Fv4% 1
2 SS-7090710-SFP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 REFFYT 9/64-40 L=6.38 1
3 B1103-051-000  FACE PLATE PIN AuA% FAETY 1
4 #01  B1109-057-N00  THROAT PLATE (3/4) M42 3/4 1
5 $5-2111010-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 £=9.5 355" 11/64-40 1,=9.5 1
] B1104-051-000  THROAT PLATE PIN Mg Py 1
T SS-6000630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=86 L3xy” 9/64-40 L=6 1
8 ] B1110-057-0A0  BED SLIDE ASHM. ZATYAR H3 1
9 #01  B1112-057-N00  BED SLIDE LEFT 3/4 ANTDA% BRTY 3/4 1

10 #01  B1113-057-N0O BED SLIPE RIGHT 3/4 AATH4% 33T 3/4 1
11 B1114-517-000  NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN AFPUFART - 1
12 B1131-057-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, LOWER AFPy4 ¥% 1
13 SS-3080610-8P  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ARYT 9/64-40 L=6 1
14 B1131-158-000  NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (LOUER) AFPUF4% 1
15 SS-7090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1.=5 TREFEY” 2
16 B1150-158-000  TOP COVER Fu4% 1
17 B1152-051-000  WASHER FufR FFTRTHTR 1
18 SD-0830241-3D  HINGE SCREW D= 6.30 H= 2.4 2vEYT D=6.3 H=2.4 1
19 B1155-053-000  QIL CUP YA OV F4ADYT° 1
20 B1157-009~-0A0  OI1 CUP ASM, YRIY A44D7° B3 1
21 §8-7110610~-SM  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 TAETEYT 11/64-40 L=6 1
22 B1290-057-A00  PIN F¥F ATIFTAR Y 3
23 B1280-057-B00  SPRING £3T3 AZTIITRRT M % 3
24 B1291-158-000  TOP COVER INTERMEDIATE RT3 AZTIVTARYTE Fu4% 1
25 $5-2110920-SP ___ SCREW 11/64-40 1=8.5 53" 11/64-40 1=8.5 2
26 B1292-057-000  SIDE COVER £33 A2TITAT IFT4% 1
27 $5-2110920-SP  SCREV 11/84-40 L=8.5 IRFIFYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 3
28 B1293-057-0B0  GEAR ASH. RITI AITTAR MTRT BB 1
29 B1293-057-8A0  GEAR ASM., LARGE 7T ARTIITRT MITAR X4 {1)
30 S5-6661310-5P  SCREW 1/4-40Q =13 Bk 1/4-40 1=13 1)
31 S5-6661110-3P  SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 v5Ey" 1/4-40 L=11 N
32 B1294-057-0A0  GEAR ASM., SMALL FITANTTIATTAT IR-MITRRYE 1)
33 SS-8660670~-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 8.1 RAEYT 1/4-40 L=6.1 (1)
34 S5-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 RARYT 1/4~40 L=6 1)
35 B1295-057-000  AUXILIARY HAND WHEEL SHAFT BUS RPT3 MTRIVTD Ak 1
36 55-9151440~CP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 YRR AR 15/64-28 L=14 1
37 B1203-051-000  OIL FELT OIS 2IS%R IR 1
38 B1296-057-000  THRUST PLATE F7F AZTINTAR 233D 1
39 $5-2090710~SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 TAFFRYT 9/64-40 L=7 4
40 B1297-057-0A0  DRIVING SHAFT ASH. RYTA NATINTRIFTY 43 1
41 B1299-057-000  AUXILIARY HAND WHEEL RT3 AZTIVAR 1
42 S5-7161040-SP  SCREW 1/4-24 L= 8.5 W/eIRYT 1/4-24 1=9.5 1
42 B1434-158-000  SIDE PLATE IRT4R 1
44 S$8-7111120-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 [=10.5 AEFRIT 11/64-40 L=10.5 4
45 B3208-158-0A0  THREAD WINDER TENSION BRACKET YA FUIALRT4 93 1
46 B3208-158-000  THREAD WINDER TENSION BRACKET IRAPTUFART A (1)
47 B3219-232-000  BOBBIN WINDER TENSION POST {F2% 4FFE-IF"- (1)
43 NS-6110310-5P  NUT 11/64-40 myErEyr 11/64-40 (D
49 B3218-232-000  BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING AFF3-9 ATE (1)
50 B3216-047-000 ROBBIN WINDER TENSIOK HUT £333-9 $9b (1)
51 B3214-047-000  BOGBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC AFFI~Y 45 ()
52 $5-7110910-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=8.5 TAEFFY" 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
53 55-6080710-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 6.5 L9%y™ 1/8-44 L=6.5 1
54 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 ayduTye 11/64-40 1
55 B2510-158~-000  THREAD WINDER THREAD GUIRE {FIRARPUTA _ 1
56 $S-7090710-SP  SCREV 9/64~40 L= 6.8 REFEY” 9/64-40 L=6.8 1
57 B3401-057-000  KNEE LIFTER FRONT LEVER |55 A A ! 1
53 B3403-057-000  SPRING EETPET FaNT R 1
59 Sh-0800431~-SP  HINGE SCREVY D= 8 H= 4.3 P uryT D=8 H=4.32 1
60 B3404-057-00G  PIN ESTPET FaR®y 1
61 SD-1404251-CP  HINGE SCREW D=14 H=42.5 2ovEyT D=14 H=42.5 1
62 B3405-057-000  FRONT LEVER LATCH HANDLE TIF2 PPILAT- 1
63 S3-8110750-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 FrEYT 11/64-40 L=6.5 2
64 B3406~057-000  KNEE LIFTER FRGNT LEVER LATCH RIFI THIICY 1
65 B3408-057-000  KNEELIFTER FRONT LEVER LATCH S RIFD WIITH AT R 1
66 £S-0640866-SB  THRUST COLLAR D=6.35 W=8 Z3Zb0y D=6.35 W=8 1
67 $85-8110510~8P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FARYT 11/64-40 L=5 1
638 B3409-057-000  S-SHAPED HOOK A SHTe ¥FET o4 1

Note ( ¥ )#01...

-7 -

.FOR LG-158 STANDARD GAUGE (3/4")

LG-158 EHEF— T (3/47)



2. MAIN SHAFT & SAFETY CLUTCH COMPONENTS




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTIOHN T I S Oty
1 B1905-057-0B0  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. FUETY b3 1
2 B1905-057-000  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FUETY (1)
3 B1806-051-040  TAKE-UP LEVER PIN ASM. FUETY $RIVTH 43 n
4 CQ-3030000-00 0IL VICK vy (0.08)
5 B1907-057-0A0 TAKE-UP LEVER CONNECTION ASM. FUETY 254 YT A3 (1
6 €Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK 29y {0.02)
7 S5-9151440-CP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 oYFrETAF 15/64-28 L=14 1
3 B1201-158-000-4 UPPER SHAFT FIIH 1
q B1202-051-0A0  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT ASM. FIVTE 2IAE 13 1

10 B1204-051-000  OTL WICK 99T h I1ARL 2Py 0.1
11 B1203-051-000  OIL FELT YT h IARN TIAF 4
12 $5-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FAFY™ 15/64-28 L=15 1
13 B1203-158-AA0  BUSHING ASM., INTERMEDIATE 9Oy Faaah (1) b3 1
14 B1204-051-000  OIL WICK , FIYTh IIARE 2y (0.1
15 R1203-158-BA0  BUSHING ASM.. INTERMEDIATE T ke (2) B3 1
18 B1204-051-000 OIL WICK IIYTH TLARN 2Py 0.1
17 S5-8152030-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 FARYT 15/64-28 L=20 2
18 B1216-057-0A0  BUSHING ASM., REAR FIYTh gINARE M3 1
19 B1204-051-000  OIL WICK $9YTY IR 29V (0.1
20 SS-8152030-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=20 bA%Y” 165/64-28 L=20 1
21 B1206-057-000-4 COUNTERVWEIGHT YHPAEEY 1
22 S5-8681650-TF  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 FAZEYT 9/32-28 L=16 1
23 B1207-057-000 PIN YHY4HEY OV 1
24 B1210~051-0A0  NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN ASM. AR - BIuRETYy B3 i
25 B1204-051-000 011 WICK ¥V RIIRE 2y 0.1
26 $5-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAEYT 1/4-40 L=8 1
27 $5-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 FAEYT 1/4-40 L=4.5 1
28 B1408-057-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD MIF® - IR 1
29 B1450-057-0A0  UPPER FEED ECCENTRIC ASH. FIAL B3 i
30 SS-8660670-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 1= 6.1 MAy™ 1/4-40 1=6.1 (0N
31 55-8660610-TPF  SCREW 1/4-40 L=B FAZYT 1/4-40 L=6 1
32 B1227-158-000  HAND WHEEL AATIHTRR 1
33 B1233-012-000 END SCREW ATRHTAR AYPRTEYT 1
34 S5-9201813-CP  SCREW 5/16-18 L=18 nyyyaT4r 5/16-18 L=18 2
35 B1301-158-000  TIMING BELT 2RIV AT R 1
36 B1302-158-000  SPROCKET Y127 WY 1
37 $S-8681650-TP  SCREV 9/32-28 L=16 FAEYT 9/32-28 L=16 1
38 SH-80:80882-TP  SCREV M8 L=8 FAZYT M8 L=8 2
39 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING A7°uhYE BT 2
40 B1303-158-080  SPROKET WHEEL LOWER ASM L WA LY A Ya AP b o £ (1)
41 B1303~158-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, LOWER $R27°0rYE (1)
42 B1305-055-000-4 SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING PUETW-F AR (1)
43 B1315-158-000 PIN PUETYI-F YATTY (2)
44 S5-8090410-SP  SCREW 8/64-40 L= 3.5 FAFYT 9/64-40 1L=3.5 (1)
45 B1307~055-000  SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK s W B b A (1)
46 B1308-055-000  SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK Purt - ¥4y 9 &)
47 B1309~055-000  COUNTER-HOOK SPRING PUETY-F £V AT R (1)
43 B1310-055-000  SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK 27 AVIES I8V BN 1
49 B1314-055-000  SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN PRt YI-F 33-Yvr £y (1
50 B1311-055-00¢  SAFETY CLUTCH BODRY PUET -5 Ak o8}
51 58-7661110-TH  SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 XEFFY" 1/4-40 L=11 (2)
52 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING 27°uRYE Yt (1)
53 B1306-158-000-A SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON 0% AINL TR 577 k- 1
54 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ed%p27 5 1

_5% B1307-057-000  SPRING T9E 8y A3 1

56 B1308-057-000  SAFETY CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE FYETVYHE AUETRY T2 1
57 B1314-158-000-4 SAFETY CLUTCH DISK PUETE LUty 1
58 $5-8151780-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 FARDT 15/64-28 L=17 1
59 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MAEY™ 15/64-28 L=15 1
60 S$5-8620610-TP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=6 FAEY™ 3/16-32 L=6 {2)



3. NEEDLE BAR FRAME & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS
Gt o GHERIRT) - WA EBIMR

50 55 38 3B 30 3%

1




REF.NO HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION e ¥y 2 4 Oty
1 #01  B1401-057-NOB  NEEDLE BAR 3/4 N - 3/4 1
2 B1411-057-0A0  NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASM. MET-27% h3 1
3 $S-7110720-8P  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 IXEFEY™ 11/64-40 L=T (2)
4 E1204-051-000 QIL WICK BIYh QIARA 1YY (0.1)
5 B1420-158-0A0  MEEDLE BAR FRAME ASM. MFT- 3-pT-¥"h 93 1
6 B1429-158-000  FRAME ROCK SHAFT BUSHING AT - 3R -YTE SRR 1
7 B1304-012-400  OIL FELT 23V°R 4L TIAb ]
8 B1430-158-000 FRAME ROCK SHAFT BUSHING, REAR MIE™ - F-}"=3"8 AIRARH 1
9 B1304-012-400  OIL FELT YFYTH A4 TFIAE 1

10 B1422-158-000  NEEDLE BAR FRAME DRIVING ROD MEF - F-p" g9} 1
11 B1412-051-000  FELT ‘ MIET-2"% FIkE ]
12 B1431-158-0A0 ROCK SHAFT REAR CRANK ASM. MFT - F-FT-1TT9FT 43 1
13 $8-9151440-CP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=14 YTkt A 15/64-28 L=14 {1
14 RE-0700000-X0  SNAP RING 7 , Ed™2kd9 7 1
15 B1423-158-040 DRIVING ROD CRANK ASK. MR~ 3-}" - RYGFT 93 1
16 $$-9151440-CP  SCREVW 15/64-28 L=14 oYEEET AR 16/64-28 L=14 (2)
17 RE-0700000-K0  SNAP RING 7 EF“%bat9 7 1
18 B1425-051~000  NEEDLE BAR FRAME SLIDE BLOCK MR- 3-p"- #5272 1
19 B1426-051-000  NEEDLE BAR FRAME SLIDE BLOCK § AU~ -}~ PITR VT 1
20 NS-6620310-SH  NUT 3/16-32 pypryr 3/16-32 1
21 B1426-057-000  NEEDLE BAR FRAME MFT- F-pT -84 1
22 B1427-057-0A0  NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT ME - F-pT 20T b3 1
23 CQ-3030000-00 O0IL WICK 23y (0.04)
24 S8-~7151610~-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=16 TREFFYT 15/64-28 L=186 1
25 B1428-057-000  NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE - -4 Tt 1
26 $5-9111010-SP  SCREW 11/54-40 L=9.5 oYrETAE 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
27 MDD-100B2500 NEEDLE DDX1 #25 A DDX1 #25 2
28 $S-7620610-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.0 IXEFEYT 3/16-32 L=6 2
29 B1451-057-000  ROD - SR nypt 1
30 B1452-057-000  SHAFT Uik v P 1
31 B1453-057-000  SHAFT BUSHING STERIYT Y LGN 1
32 B1457-057-000  TOP FEED SHAFT REAR BUSHING FIEEYYTY BYOARN 1
33 B1454-057-040  WALKING BAR ROCK SHAFT CRANK A TITHYRFT 43 1
34 $5-9661610-CP  SCREVW 1/4~40 L=18 pyATET AR 1/4-40 L=16 (1
35 B1454-053-048  SCREY STUD ASM. UAE WA & R B £ 1
36 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK 29y (0.02)
37 NS-6660430-SP  NUT 1/4-40 oYy TYE 1/4-40 1
33 B1458-057-000  ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING LINK L VLR DN 1
39 B1456-057-000  HINGE SCREW THY Fa-by £°uEy” 1
40 NS-8150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 oyt 15/64-28 1
41 B1455-057-000  DRIVING LINK ) 3-}"- vy 1
42 B1459-057-0A0  L-TYPE LINK ASH. Li™% Yuy 3 1
43 CR-2020000-006  OIL WICK Y (6.2)
44 S5-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 i=11 539" 11/64-40 L=11 1
45 B1466-158-000  WALKING BAR 59450 37~ 1
48 B1460-057-0A0  PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET AS HIPHFALTA Y3 1
47 $S~7111710-SH  SCREW 11/64-40 L=17 ZRESRY™ 11/64-40 L=17 (1)
48 #01  B1470-158-NBO  WALKING FOOT ASH. 3/4 141 $H7PY 374 43 1
49 $$-7090910-TP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 8.5 TREFRYT 9/64-40 1=8.5 (N
50 B1501-057-000 PRESSER BAR /A 1
51 B1502-051-000  PRESSER BAR GUIDE SLEEVE THIE" - PUHAYY 1
52 $$-8152030-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 FAZY" 15/64-28 L=20 1
53 B1504-057-0A0  PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASM. THIF™ -2 5P 93 1
54 $$-70909i0~-SP  SCREVW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 TREFFEYT 9/64-40 L=8.5 (1
55 B1503-051-A00  PRESSER BAR BUSHING. UPPER TRIR~ agtak ] 1
56 B1503-057~000  PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER IR~ YAsA 1
57 B1507-562-0AC  PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASM. IFIR"-2"% 3 1
58 $5-7091310-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=13.0 RREIFRYT 9/64-40. L=13 (1)
59 #01 B1525-057-N0O  PRESSER FOOT (3/4™) 41 3/4 1
60 S5-6091210-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 [.=12 E3Ey” 9/64-40 1=12 1
61 NS-6090310-SP  NUT 9/84-40 YR 9/64-40 1
62 B1432-158-000  METAL FELT A4 7IAE 0.08
83 B1432-158-000  METAL FELT A%h FIAb 0.07

Note ( {&C )#01....FOR LG-158 STANDARD GAUGE(3/4™)

LG-158 #® ¥ — I (3/4")






REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION kv 4 A Qty
1 #02 B1602-158-040  FEED BASE ASM. R4 (53) 1
2 B1603-158-000  FEED BASE SHAFT LA 1
3 B1616-158-04C  FEED BASE CRANK ASM. IR A95" (73) 1
4 $S-8661040-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 FA%YT 1/4-40 L=10 {2)
5 B1605-031-000 QI SUPPLY FELT R4 7333 FIUIRRYTERE 1
6 $8-5080710~8P  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 6.5 F32%9T 1/8-44 1=6.5 1
7 $5-6081810-SF  SCREW 1/8-44 L=18.0 339" 1/8-44 L=18 1
3 _ NS-5080210-SP  NUT 1/8-44 9y 1/8-44 1
g #01 B1613-057-N0G  FEED DOG (3/4") AT 3/4 1

10 $8-6580612-TP  SCREW 1/8-40 1=6.3 nYprrIEAr 1/8-40 1=6.3 2z
11 B1614-158-000  CRANK CONN ECTING ROD 2484359 O 1
12 B1615-158-0A0  SCREW 3TUD ASH. ZANATH) DYRITY b3 1
13 £Q-5050000-00  OIL VICK 1y (0.01)
14 NS-6150430-3P  NUT 15/64-28 YRy 15/64-28 1
15 B1226-552-000 _ ROLLER FELT AT 2
16 B1618-158-0A0  CROSSWISE FEED ARM. FERSE PULS M 1
17 $5-9151440-CP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 uyarE A 15/64-28 L=14 (2)
18 Ca-5050000-00  OIL WICK Iy (0.023
19 B1620-158-080  FEED ECCENTRIC ASM. ThyFa-ty 3 1
20 B1620-158-0A0  FEED ECCENTRIC ASH. A7U$3-£9 93 (k)
21 5D~0701301-3P  HINGE SCREW D= 7 H=13 2°uxy™ D=7 H=13 (2)
22 B1629-158-000  WASHER Y FR-8Y FYITARITETITR (4)
23 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 oYy 15/64-28 (2)
24 B1621-158-0A0  STITCH GRADUATOR SCALE HrrFa-ey ATV 3 (1)
25 B1622-158-000 FEED ECCENTRIC GUIDPE ROLLER 1hysa-vy Pui4an o0
26 B1626-158-000  FEED ECCENTRIC GUIDE Y Fa-vy FUrrha (1)
27 B1625-158-000  FEED ECCENTRIC RET COLLAR HrFa-ey 9F 1
28 SS-6660710-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 E339" 1/4-40 L=7 5
29 B1636-158-000  PUSH BUTTON FFI-Y A3ETRY 1
30 RE-0400000-K0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (4MM) E#7%b27 4 1
31 B1637-158-000  PUSH BUTTON BUSHING Y Fa-vy ARTEY TNV 1
32 B1639-1538-0G0  PUSH BUTTON SPRIKG TyUFA-Y FIRTEY AT R 1
33 B1641-158-0A0  REVERSE FEED LINK GUIDE ASH. AVEY UVYTUT4 )3 1
34 B1645-158-000  REVERSE FEED LINK SLIDE # BLOC TPUAVEy YWy az (1)
35 SS-7120410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 [=4.2 TATFFYT 3/16-28 |=4.2 (2)
36 B1640~158-000  REVERSE FEED LINK GUIDE BUSHIN ARV FUTATT AN 1
37 B1304-012-A00  OIL FELT 2FITY Azh TLAb 2
38 S5-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FA2YT 15/64-28 L=15 1
39 C3-0951111-88  THRUST COLLAR D=8.5 ¥=3 x50 D=9.5 ¥=3 1
40 S5-8150510-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 1= 4.7 BAFYT 15/64-28 1=4.7 2
41 B1644-158-000  REVERSE FEED LINK THiavhy oy 1
42 B1646-158-000  REVERSE FEED LINE SCREW STUD b U RV VIRV e £ 1
43 RE-0700000-KO  SNAP RING 7 Ed 39 7 1
44 B1650-158-000  SPRING AVEAA EYNTUNT 1 1
45 B1651-158-000 SPRING SUSPENSION EYASY AT g ]
46 N5S-8680410-SN  NUT 9/32-28 gy yr 9/32-28 1
47 B1647-158-0600  SUSPENSION AVEA T ATERY 4% 1
48 B1648-158-000  SUSPENSION NUT ATREY 4% BFATYE 1
49 B1612-158-000  THRUST HOLDER AN T 23R 1
50 S8-8111251-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 [=12.0 bAFY” 11/64-40 L=12 2
51 35-8110510-3P  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=5 PARYT 11/64-40 L=5 1
52 RE-0500711-KP  SNAP RING 5 EX"4r29 5 1
53 Ca-2020000-00  OIL WICK Yy 0.14

Note ( & )#01....FOR LG-158 STANDARD GAUGE(3/4") LG-158 BE¥EF — T H (3/4")

#02....EXCLUSIVE PART FOR LG-158

LG-158 A



Th - KRB

5. SEWING HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS




REF.NO NOTE

PART RO.

DESCRIPTION

1 B1800-057-000  HOOK SHAFT SADDLE HOLDER BRIy Ty 2
2 58-6151920-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 E339" 15/64-28 L=19 4
3 B1801-158-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT PRIy 1
4 #02  B1802-057-000  HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING, FR YRYTH IARE 1
5 $S-8152030-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 [=20 Ry 15/64-28 1=20 ]
6 #02  B1304~057-B00  BUSHING (2). INTERMEDIATE DRYTH rhARe 2 1
7 $$-8152030-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 FAEYT 15/64-28 L=20 1
8 B1808-158~-0A0  BUSHING ASM., REAR IEYTY HIWAIN 3 1
9 C0-3030000-00  OIL WICK Yy (0.05)
10 $5-9152130-CP  SCREW 15/64-28 1=20.5 oyhsE” At 15/64-28 1
11 B1218-012-000  REAR BUSHING OIL FELT PIYTH GINAIE FIRE 1
12 C5-1401011-S¥  THRUST COLLAR D=14.0 ¥W=10 252k9%F D=14 V=10 1
13 $8-8150710-3P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 : FAEYT 15/64-28 L=7 1
14 B1810-051-000  HOOK SHAFT SADDLE, LEFT BRITHRTA ERTY 1
15 B1811-051-000 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE. RIGHT BRITRETL 3% 1
18 S5-7762840-SP  SCREW 1/4-28 1=28.0 ThEFFYT 1/4-28 L=28 2
17 WP-0753016-SZ  WASHER 7.5X16.0X3.0 E33°87%  7.5X16X3 2
18 $8-6153040-3P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 k739" 15/64-28 L=30 2
19 B1814-158-000  HCOK SHAFT UPPER BUSHING BIITY AT 2
20 $5-8150710-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 BT 15/64-28 =1 2
21 B1815-051-000  HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING, LO BRI IR 2
22 $5-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 BT 15/64-28 L=T7 2
23 B1820-057-000  BOBBIN CASE GPENING LEVER LINK FETR PUb4 YR 2
24 B1821-051-0A0  SCREW STUD ASH. FHITR PUbARIUIES » U3 2
25 CQ-2520000-00  DIL WICK 23V (0.02)
26 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oyhEIr 11/64-40 2
27 B1822-057-000  BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER CRAN FAETR FUTANTT 2
28 B1823-158-0A0  PIN ASM. FUFARFTI™h 23 2
29 CQ-2520000-00  OIL WICK 2y (0.02)
30 S3-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 |=7 P 15/64-28 1=7 2
31 B1825-158-000  WASHER FRETR FU49FT $TFTR 2
32 B1824-057-000  BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER T2 Fudd 2
33 $S-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 MEFEYT 1/8-44 L=4.5 2
34 WP-0371016-3D  WASHER 3.7X8X1 EFPTHT R 3.7X8X1 2
35 B1830-057-SA0  VERTICAL-AXIS SEWING HOGK ASM. AL 2
36 B9117-057-000  BOBBIN Ry 2
37 B1840-051-0A0  FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ASM. ¥TA-FT URL 93 1
38 $5-8150580-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=5 FAxST 15/64-28 L=5 (1
39 B1816-051-0BC  HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR ASM. TITMITRT 24 93 2
40 B1816-057-CAQ  HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR ASM. FITMITRR B4 43 (2
43 35-9660910-3P  SCREW 1/4-40 L=9.4 oyarRTAL 1/4-40 L=9.4 (2}
42 S5-9660810-8P  SCREW 1/4-40 L=7.9 nyyrE" A 1/4-40 L=7.9 (2)
43 B1817-057-0A0  HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASH. FITAMTAR Y3- by (2)
44 $5-8660670-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 6.1 FARYT 1/4-40 L=6.1 (2)
45 S5-86060530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 RAxY™ 1/4-40 [=4.5 (2)
46 B1818-051-A00  THRUST WASHER 2MITRR A3AMAR A 2
47 #01  B1830-057-A0C  INNER HOOK PRESSER ¥l 1
48 35-8150830-SP  SCREW BX207 15/64-28 L=8 1
49 #03  B1302-057-C00  LOWER SHAFT FRONT METAL C EYTh 21N € N
50 #04 B1802-057-DOO  J.OWER SHAFT FRONT METAL (D) JEPTY =1 (D) (1)
51 #03  B1804-057-C00  LOVER SHAFT IRNER METAL C VYT gk C (1)
52 #04  B1804-057-D00  LOVWER SHAFT IHNER METAL (D) YEYTY T (D) (1)
Note { @& )#01....SPACIAL ORDER PART Bl E &
#02....FOR GAUGE SIZE(1/47-1") U842 (1/4"-1") H
#03....FOR GAUGE SIZE(1-1/4",1-1/2",2") #—I¥ 4 X (1-1/4",1-1/2",2") A
#04... .FOR GAUGE SIZE(2-1/4",2-1/2") F—Ud 4 (2-1/4".2-1/2") B

—- 10 —



AT

-

AT

6. THREAD TENSION & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS
SEHBAR



REF.NO NOTE PART WO. DESCRIPTIOH - S Qty
1 B1601-158-000  FEED ROCK SHAFT A4 Ty i
2 C5-1401010-SC  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14 ¥=1¢ 232k D=14 V=10 43 2
3 S5-8150410-5p  SCREV 15/64-28 l=4 FAFST 15/64-28 L=4 {4)
4 B1505-158~040  ADJUSTING PLATE SPRING ASH. FHIFILYLINTR 4] 1
5 B1505-158-00A  PRESSER ADJUSTIRG PLATE SPRING FRLFITLYLEN"F A (D
6 B1505-158-008  PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE SPRING THIFIEY4ZATR B (1
7 B1505-158-00C  PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE SPRING FRLFILIAINE C (1)
8 $5-6151440-3P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 k732" 15/64-28 L=14 (1)
g $5-6081010-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=10 BT 1/8-44 L=10 1

10 KS-6150430-8p  KUT 15/64-28 ooy tyr 15/64-28 1
11 NS-B6080210-SP  NUT 1/8-44 Yy 1/8-44 (1)
12 WP-0621026-SP  WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 BT 6.2X9.5X1 (2)
13 WP-0350516-8D  WASHER 3.5X6XC.5 EFFTHTx 3.5X6X0.5 (2)
14 SD-0801601-8F  HINGE SCREV D= 8 H=16 FTuFYT D=8 H=16 1
15 SD-0800481-5F  HIRGE SCREW D= 8 = 4.9 23" D=8 H=4.9 1
16 B1507-158-0A0  PRESSURE BAR FLAT SPRING ASM. ERATEINES ELISE P 1
17 B3121-057-0B0  THREAD TENSIOR BASE PLATE ASH. ARFI-I27A 4R 1
18 §5-7110910-8P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 UE5FYT 11/64-40 1=8.5 2z
19 B3122-057-000  TENSION RELEASE BAR Ah2Rd FUET- 1
20 B3134-057-000 _ TENSION RELEASE LEVER Y b 1
21 SD-0470281-5P  HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 #huyT D=4.7 H=2.8 2
22 B3123-057-000  TAKE-UP SPRIRG STUD AFM) ATEITY 1
23 §8-7111110~TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=10.5 wREFEYT 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
24 B3128-057-B00  TAKE-UP SPRING AFFIRTR 1
25 B3143-057~000 _ TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTIRG PLATE ARRINTZ FA-£94R 1
26 $5-7090520-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 4.5 TRE5EY 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
27 B3125-012-000  THREAD TERSION NUT {FF3-2 FYb 2
28 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK 4rFa-55 4
29 B3132-012-000  TENSION DISC HOLDER AbFA~385 191 2
3¢ B3129-053-000  TENSION SPRIRG AL FF-IA"F 2
31 B3140-057-000  TENSION THREAD GUIDE AMFA-3 AFPUTA 1
32 $5-2090510-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=5 ZhFFFYT 9/64-40 L=5 2
33 B3138-057-000  THREAD GUIDE ROLLER 4}7¥34 1D 2
34 B3139-057-006  THREAD GUIDE ROLLER STUD ARPU4 aDYTH 1
35 58-8090410-8P _ SCREW 9/64-40 [= 3.5 PA2YT 9/64-40 L=3. 5 1
36 B3141-057-00¢  THREAD GUIDE PLATE {FPUTA4LF 1
37 $5-2090510-3P  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 ThITRYT 9/64-40 L5 2
38 B3131~057-000  L-SHAPED THREAD GUIDE AMETET - 1
39 NS-6080210-SP  NUT 1/8-44 oYyrIyE 1/8-44 H
40 B3144-067-000  THREAD COVER AbHN" - 1
41 35-7090520-3P  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 TREFFYT 9/64-40 1=4.5 1
42 B3201-153-0AC  THREAD WINDER ASH. ARRFLT4 3 1
43 B3201-158-00¢  THREAD WINDER BASE AFRFRT4 (1)
44 B3202-158-000-A THREAD WIDING SHAFT 1RRFITh (1)
45 B3211-210-000 _ BORRIN WINDER WHEEL Gl ek (1
46 B3207-158-000-4 THREAD WIDING SHAFT COLLAR SRET) Th b (n
47 B3212-210-000  FRICTICN WHEEL 1h2%F TRYITAR (1)
48 35-8110510-3P  3CREW 11/64-40 L=5 FAEST 11/64~40 L=5 (2)
49 B3204-232-000  BOBBIN VINDER FRAME fFeRyE” (1
50 B3205-232~000  HINGE SCREW. LR2F9TT VRS 1
51 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nohr3yr 11/64-40 (1)
52 B3206-232-000  BOBBIN WINDER TENSION BRACKET LRTETTHRT A FA-2Y4R (n
53 B3208-232-000  SPRING ARTRITHRTAL AT R (1)
54 A3222-958-000  BOBRIN WINDER SPRING,LONG ARF TTHRTL FI-EYLR AR (1)
55 B3210-158-000  BOBBIN. PRESSER b (1
56 SD-0720193-3P  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 1.9 2 u3y” D=7.24 H=1.9 .y
57 NS-8110310-SP  HNUT 11/64-40 ayFTIYE 11/64-40 §).
58 B3203-158-000  WASHER ARRERTA )OSR 3
59 $8-7111810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 TAETEYT 11/64-40 L=18 3
60 B3215-232-000 _ BOBBIN WINDER FRICTION WHEEL {be¥ T¥UhT Az 1
81 S5-8151150-3F  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FAFYT 15/64-28 L=10.5 i
62 35-8150710~SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=7 FAYT 15/64-28 L=7 1
63 B8230-158-0A0  BELT COVER ASH. ATRMIAT - B3 1
64 B8230-158-000  BELT COVER ATRRIRT - (1)
G B8231-158~000  BELT COVER SIDE PLATE ATRERNT- TR )
66 B3232-158-000  AUXILIARY PLATE ATERMENT - FYrAR (1)
67 B8233-158-000  WING SCREW ATRREAT - RARET (3)
68 WP-0501016-3C  WASHER 5X10.5X1 E3FT 4T3 5X10.5X1 (3)
69 SK-3482500-SC  W00D SCREW D=4.8 L=25 2ETFY” D=4.8 L=25 (5}
79 WP-0501016-5L  WASHER 5X10.5X1 kRT3 5X10.541 (5)
71 35-7110510-5P  SCREV 11/64-40 L=5 ThETEY” 11/64-40 L= 5 (5}
72 B3127-158-00A  THREAD RELEASE PIN 4 AFIRIL" Y A 1
73 B3127-158-00B  THREAD RELEASE PiIN B AR2A3°Y B 1

-2 —



7. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR LG-158-1

LG—-158-1%HKR

- 13 —



REF.NG HOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - S Oty

1 D1401-057-A0B-A NEEDLE BAR MET - (18°2 2™Y) 1
2 $85-7620610-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.0 RAEFFYT 3/16-32 L=6 1
3 MDD-100B2500 NEEDLE DDX1 #25 M DDX1 #25 1
4 B1112-057-K00  BED SLIDE LEFT 3/4 ZATh4% €27 3/4 1
5 D1113-057-A00 BED SLIDE. RIGHT ZATNAR 3% 1
] D1470-158-AB¢  VWALKING FOOT ASM. FHLHHFY (LR UA™Y) 73 1
7 $8-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64~40 L= 8.5 IXREFEI" 9/64-40 L=8.5 (1)
8 D1525-057-A00  PRESSER FOOT 417y (18°n7Y) 1
9 D1109-057-A00  THROAT PLATE (FOR SINGLE REEDL 42 (13°un7Y) 1
10 D1613-057-A00  FEED DOG YN (15° a1 1
11 D1602-158-AA0  FEED BASE ASM. T4 (1) 1
12 #01 D1401-158-A00  NEEDLE ROGD ARTY 1
Note ( #EFE )#01....SPACIAL ORDER PART T RESCE

ALL PARTS OTHER THAN THE ABOVE ARE SAME AS THOSE USED IN MODEL LG-153.
LEUAOBSRIE L6-158 B TT.

- 14 —



8. EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (1)
W —J8E (1)

=L
4

-

-
Sgié;i;

23T
ey
QU
SN
37 N
9525
38 ~

4

9525

30




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. BESCRIPTION A | Qty
1 B1109-158-KF0  GAUGE SET 3/4 FT-TRYE 3/4 93 1
2 B1401-057-NAER  NEEDLE BAR ASM. 3/4" ME™Y 3/4 3 (1)
3 S5-7620610-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.0 RAETEYT 3/16-32 L=6 (2)
4 B1470-158-K¥B0  WALKING FOOT ASM. 3/4 31 A7y 3/4 43 (1)
5 $S-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 TAEFFEYT 9/64-40 1=8.5 1
6 B1525-057-N0C  PRESSER FOOT (3/47) %1 3/4 (1)
7 B1109-057-N00  THROAT PLATE (3/4) A% 3/4 (1)
8 B1613-057-N0O  FEED Db0G (3/4™) 79n" 3/4 (1)
9 B1112-057-N00  BED SLIDE LEFT 3/4 2ATYA4% ey 3/4 1

10 B1113-057-NGO  BED SLIDE RIGHT 3/4 AATU4% 3% 3/4 1
11 B1109-158-FF0  GAUGE SET 1/4 Fr-ytevh 1/4 93 1
12 B1401-057-FAB  NEEDLE BAR ASM. 1/4 MET- 1/4 53 (1)
13 $3-7620610-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.0 TAEFFYT 3/16-32 L=6 (2)
14 B1470~158-FB0O  WALKING FOOT ASH. 1/4 IHIFIFY 1/4 9% (1)
15 $5-7090910-TP _ SCRE¥W 9/64-40 L= 8.5 TAEIFY” 9/64-40 1=8.5 (1)
16 B1525-057-F00  PRESSER FOOT (1/4) 351 1/4 (1)
17 B1109-057-F00  THROAT PLATE 1/4 M2 1/4 (1
18 B1613-057-F00  FEED DOG (1/4) AT 1/4 (1)
19 B1112-057-F00  BED SLIDE,LEFT 1/4 ZATY4R eRTY 1/4 1
20 B1113-057-FQ¢ _ BED SLIDE.RIGHT 1/4 ZATY4% 337 1/4 1
21 B1109-158-HFG  GAUGE SET 5/16 Fr-3%eYr 5/16 73 1
22 B1401-057~HAB  NEEDLE BAR ASH. 5/16 MIET- 5/16 %3 (1)
23 S§-7620610-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.0 ALIFYT 3/16-32 L=6 {2)
24 B1470-158-HBO  WALKING FOOT ASM. 5/16 T¥LTH7Y 5/16 ¥3 (1)
25 $8-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 AEGFYT 9/64-40 [=8.5 (1)
26 B1525-057-H00  PRESSER FOOT 41 5/16 (1)
27 B1109-057-H00  THROAT PLATE 5/16 M2 5/16 (N
28 B1613-057-H00  FEED DOG 5/16 THIA™ 5/16 (1)
29 B1112-057-H00  BED SLIDE,LEFT 5/16 ANTU42 k2TY 5/16 1
30 B1113-057-H0O  BED SLIDE.RIGHT 5/16 2ATY4% 3%° 5716 1
31 B1109-158-KF0  GAUGE SET 3/8 ¥U-3TeYr 3/8 Y3 1
32 B1401-057-KAB  NEEDLE BAR ASM. 3/8 MR- 3/8 B3 (1
33 $5-7620610-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.0 LIV 3/16-32 L=6 (2)
34 B1470-158-KB0O  WALKING FOOT ASH. 3/8 1931 FHFY 3/8 »3 (m
35 S5-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40¢ L= 8.5 AEIFIT _9/64-40 1=8.5 (1)
36 B1525-057-K00  PRESSER FOOT (3/8) 431 3/8 (1)
37 B1109-057-K00  THROAT PLATE (3/8) M2 3/8 (1
38 B1613-057-K00  FEED DOG (3/8) THIA™ 3/8 &)
39 B1112-057-K0¢  BED SLIDE,LEFT 3/8 AATYAR XY 3/8 1
40 B1113-057-K0¢  BED SLIDE,RIGHT 3/8 ZATY42 33T 3/8 1

Note ( &3 )

BED SLIDES UNDER REF.NO.9,10,19,20,29,30,3%,40 ARE NOT INCLUDED

IN THE ABOVE SETS.

REF.N0.9,10,19,20,29,30,39,40 o9 Mzt v bEHEIc&ITh TR A,

- 16 —



9. EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (2)
Wy — TR (2)




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION ey 4 A Qty
1 B1109-158-LF0  GAUGE SET 1/2 FTeyTeyr 1/2 43 1
2 B1401-057-LAB  MEEDLE BAR ASM. 1/2 MR- 1/2 73 (1
3 SS-7620610-5P  SCREV 3/16-32 L=6.0 REFEY” 3/16-32 L=6 (2)
4 B1470-158-LB0  WALXING FOOT ASM. 1/2 I FFPY 1/2 B3 (1)
5 SS-7090910-TP  SCREY 9/64-40 1= 8.5 WETEYT Q/64-40 1=8.5 (1
6 B1525-057-L00  PRESSER FOOT (1/2) 1 1/2 {1)
7 B1109-057-L00  THROAT PLATE (1/2) M2 1/2 (1)
3 B1613-057-L00  FEED DOG (1/2) THINT 1/2 (1)
9 B1112-057-L00  BED SLIDE,LEFT 1/2 ZATYA4E BRTY 1/2 1

10 B1113-057-L00  BED SLINE.RIGHT 1/2 A4 3% 1/2 1
11 B1109-158-MF0  GAUGE SET 5/8 -3 e9r 5/8 43 1
12 B1401-057-MAE  MNEEPLE BAR ASHM. 5/8 M- 5/8 7% (1)
13 $5-7620610-SP  SCREV 3/16-32 L=6.0 /E32Y” 3/16-32 L=6 {2)
14 B1470-158-MB0  WALKING FOOT ASM. 5/8 Y FI7Y 5/8 h3 (1)
15 $$-7090910-TP  SCREY 9/64-40 L= 8.5 2REIEY” 9/64-40 L=8.5 &N
16 B1525-057-M00  PRESSER FOOT (5/8) 31 5/8 (1)
17 B1109-057-M00  THROAT PLATE (5/8) M4% 5/8 (1)
18 B1613-057-¥00  FEED DOG AT 5/8 (1
19 B1112-057-M00  BED SLIDE,LEFT 5/8 AR BATY 5/8 1
20 B1113-087-M00  RED SLIDE.RIGHT 5/8 2ATY42 32 5/8 1
21 B1109-158~QF0  GAUGE SET 1 -3t eyh 14vF 73 1
22 B1401-057-QAB  NEEDLE BAR ASH. 1 MR- 14%F 3 (1)
23 S$-7620610-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.0 /EF2Y” 3/16-32 L=6 (2)
24 ‘B1470-158-QB0  WALKING FOOT ASM. 1 L FI7Y 140F H3 (1
25 SS-7090910-TP  SCREVW 9/64-40 [= 8.5 IREIEYT _Q/64-40 L=8.58 (1
26 B1525-057-000  PRESSER FOOT (1) 41 1499 1
27 B1109-057-Q00  THROAT PLATE (1) MR 14vF (1)
28 B31613-057-Q00  FEED DOG (1) FHIAS 1404 (1)
29 81112-057-Q00 BED SLIDE,LEFT1 AATYAR B2TY 14F 1
30 B1113-057-00Q _ BED SLIDE.RIGHT 1 2ATUA42 3%T 14YF 1
31 B1109-158-SF0  GAUGE SET 1-1/4 Ryt 1-1/4 73 1
32 B1401-057-SABE  NEEDLE BAR ASM. 1-1/4 MR- 1-1/4 53 (1}
33 $S$-7620610-8P  SCREY 3/16-32 L=6.0 TALFEY 3/16-32 L=6 (2)
34 B1470-158-SBO  WALKING FOOT ASH. 1-1/4 L FHPY 1-1/4 93 (D
35 S$-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 1= 8,5 REFES” §/64-40 [=8.5 {1
36 B1525-057-500  PRESSER FOOT (1-1/4) 9T 1-1/4 1
37 B1109-057-S00  THROAT PLATE Mg 1-1/4 (1
38 B1613-057~500  FEED DGG (1-1/4) THYNS 1-1/4 (n
29 B1112-057-800  BED SLIDE,LEFT 1-1/4 ANTYA4R XY 1,174 1
40 B1113-057-S00  BED SLIDE,RIGHT 1-1/4 AATY4% 3%° 1,1/4 1

Note ( #¥E& )

BED SLIDES UNDER REF.NG.9,10,19,20,29,30,39,40 ARE NOT INCLUDED

I8 THE ABOVE SETS.

REF.N0.9,10,19,20,29,30,39,40 o@ oty PEBEICESINE R A,

- 18 —



10. EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (3)
T — DS (3)

1 11 21

| | 1




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION S S | Qwr
1 B1109-158-0FC  GAUGE SET 1-1/2 Fr-yTevh 1-1/2 93 1
2 B1401-057-UAB  NEEDLE BAR ASM. 1-1/2 ME"~ 1-1/2 U3 (1)
3 $8-7620610-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.0 AETFYT 3/16-32 L=6 (2)
4 B1470-158-UB0  WALKING FOOT ASH. 1-1/2 4L FI7Y 1-1/2 »3 (1)
5 S§-7090910-TP  SCREM 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IETFYT_9/64-40 1=8, (1)
8 B1525-057-U00  PRESSER FOOT (1-1/2) 11 1-1/2 (1)
7 B1109-057-U00  THROAT PLATE (1-1/2) Mx 1-1/2 (1)
8 B1613-057-U00  FEED DOG (1-1/2) AT 1-1/2 (1)
9 B1112-057-U00  BED SLIDE,LEFT 1-1/2 ZATY4R €8TV 1,1/2 1

10 B1113-057-000 BED SLIDE.RIGHT 1-1/2 AnTU4% 3% 1,1/2 1
11 B1109-158-2F0  GAUGE SET 2 FT-UTEYR 240F 93 1
12 B1401-057-2AB  NEEDLE BAR ASM. 2 AR - 24%F B3 (1)
13 $5-7620610-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.0 IETEYT 3/16-32 L=6 (2)
14 B1470-158-2B0  WALKING FOOT ASM. 2 | IFL FEPY 2AVF B3 (1)
15 S$-7090910-TP _ SCREY 9/64-40 L= 8.5 TAEFEYT 9/64-40 1.=8.5 1)
16 B1525-057-200  PRESSER FOOT 1817y 2 (1)
17 B1109-057-200  THROAT PLATE 2 M42 240F (1)
18 B1613-057-200  FEED DOG 2 FInT 240F (1)
19 B1112-057-200  BED SLIBE,LEFT 2 IATY4Y XY 2405 1
20 B1113-057-200 BED SLIDE,.RIGHT 2 IATNAR X 24US 1
21 B1109-158-3F0  GAUGE SET 2-1/2 ¥r-yTeyr 2-1/2 93 1
22 B1401-057-34R  NEEDLE BAR ASM. 2-1/2 MET- 2-1/2 73 (1)
23 $5-7620610-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.0 ThETRYT 3/16-32 L=6 (2)
24 ‘B1470-158-3B0  WALKING FOOT ASM. 2-1/2 MIPFFY 2-1/2 73 (1
25 $S~7080910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 RAEFFY" 9/64-40 1=8.5 (1)
26 B1525-057-300  PRESSER FOOT : 917y 2-1/2 (1)
27 B1109-057-300  THROAT PLATE 2-1/2 w42 2-1/2 (1}
28 B1613-057-300  FEED DOG 2-1/2 PPN 2-1/2 (H
29 B1112-057-300  BED SLIDE,LEFT 2-1/2 2AT4% Ty 2-1/2 1
30 B1113-057-300  BED SLIDE,RIGHT 2-1/2 ANTN4% 3% 2-1/2 1
31 B3101-158-00A  FACE PLATE AAR 1

Note ( #EEE )

BED SLIDES UNDER REF.NO.$,10,19,20,29,30,39,40 ARE NOT INCLUDED

IN THE ABOVE SETS.

REF.¥0.9,10,19,20,29,30,39,40 oo Rty r@EBCEEFNET ¥ A,

— 20 —



11. EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS (4)
R - IWE (4)




REF.NO NOGTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - Oty
1 B1108-153-4F0  GAUGE SET ASM. 2-1/4 Fo=3Tkab 2-1/4 93 1
2 B1401-158-4AB  NEEDLE BAR ASM. 2-1/4 ME"- 2-1/4 »3 (1
3 $5-7620610-5P  SCREV 3/16-32 L=6.0 TRETFIT 3/16-32 L=B (2)
4 B1470-158-4B0  VALKING FOOT ASM. 2-1/4 THIHIPY 2-1/4 73 (1)
5 $8-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 XL 9/64-40 [=8.5 (1
6 B1525-158-400  WALKING FOOT ASM. 2-1/4 13179 2-1/4" (1)
7 B1109-158-400  THROAT PLATE 2-1/4 M4y 2-1/4 (1)
8 B1613-158-400  FEED DOG 2-1/4 TN 2-1/4 (1)
9 B1112-158-400  BED SLIDE,LEFT 2-1/4 N4 k3T 2-1/4 1

10 B1113-158-400 BED SLIDE.RIGHT 2-1/4 AR 3% 2-1/4 ]
11 B3101-158-00A  FACE PLATE A% 1

—22 -



NUMERIC I INDEX OF PARTS Ty |
PART WO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF PART MO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
Y BN S = ) SE H_He S % B ___HO
43222-955-000 12 54 |B1206-057-000-A 4 21 | B1455-057-000 5 41 | Bi1640-158-000 & 36
B1207-057-000 4 23 [ 81456-057-000 $ 39 |B1641~158-040 8 33
B1103-051-000 2 3 | B1210-051-040 4 24 | B1457-057-000 5 32 | B1644-158-000 & 41
B1104-051-000 2 6 | 31214-019-000 4 39 | B1458-057-000 § 38 |B1G45-158-000 g8 34
B1109-057-F00 15 17 |B1214-019-009 4 52 |[B1459-057-040 5 42 | B1646-158-000 3 42
B1109-057-K00 16 27 |B1216-057-0A0 4 18 | B1460-057-0AC § 46 |B1647-158-000 g 47
B1109-057-K00 16 37 | B1218-012-000 10 11 | B1466-158-000 6 45 |B1648-158~000 8 43
B1109-057-L00 = 18 7 | B1226-552-000 8 15 |B1470-158-FBO 16 14 | B1850-158-000 3 44
31109-057-M00 18 17 | B1227-158-000 4 32 |B1470-158-HRO 16 24 | B1651-158-000 § 45
31109-057-H00 2 4 1B1233-012-000 4 33 1B1470-158-KBO 16 34 | B1860-057-000 10 1
31109-057-N00 16 7 1B1290-057-400 2 22 | B1470-158-LB0 18 4 | B1801-158-000 10 3
31109-057-000 18 27 {B1290-057-B00 2 23 | B1470-158-MBO 18 14 [ B180G2-057-C00 10 49
81109~057~500 18 37 | B1291-158-000 2 24 |B1470-158-NBO 6 48 | B1802-057-D0¢ 19 50
81108-057-100 20 7 | B1292-057-000 2 26 |B1470-158-HRO 16 4 | B1802-057-000 10 4
81109-057-200 20 17 | B1293-057-AA0 2 29 {B1470-158-QRO 18 24 | B1804-057-BOC 10 6
31109-057-300 20 27 | B1293-057-080 2 28 |B1470-158-3B0 18 34 | B1804-057-C00 19 51
B1109-153-4F0 22 1 | B1294-057-0A0 2 32 |B1470-158-YB0 20 4 | B1804-057-D00 10 52
B1109-158-FF0 16 11 | B1295-057-000 2 35 |[B1470-158-2B0 20 14 | B1808-158-0A0 10 &
B1109-158-HFQ 16 21 | B1296-057-000 2 38 |[B1470-158-3B0 20 24 | B1810-051-000 10 14
B1109-158-KF0 16 31 | B1297-057-0A0 2 40 | B1470-158-4B0 22 4 | B1811-051-000 10 15
B1109-158-LF0 18 1 | B1289-057-000 2 4] | B1501-057-000 6 50 |B1814-158-000 10 19
B1108-158-HF0 18 11 | B1301-158-000 4 35 |B1502-051-000 6 51 |B1815-051-000 10 21
B1109-158-NF0 16 1 |[B1302-158-000 4 36 |B1503-051-400 & 55 |B1816-051-0B0 10 39
B1109-158-0F0 18 21 | B1303-158-040 4 40 | B1503-057-000 B 56 |B1816-057-040 10 40
B1109-158-SF0 18 31 | B1303-158-000 4 41 |B1504-057-040 6 53 |B18i7-057-040 10 43
B1106-158-UF0 20 1 | B1304-012-A00 6 7 |B1505-158-040 12 4 | B1818-051-A00 10 48
B1109-158-2F0 20 11 | B1304-012-A00 6 g | B1505-158~004 12 5 | B1820-057-000 10 23
£1109-158-3F0 20 21 |B1304-012-800 & 37 |BR1505-158-00B 12 6 | B1821-051-040 10 24
B1109-158-400 22 7 | B1305-055-000~4 4 42 |[B1505-158-00C 12 7 | B1822-057-000 10 27
B1110-057-040 2 & | B1306-158-000-4 4 53 |[B1507-158-0A0 12 16 | B1823-158-0A0 0 28
B1112-057-F00 16 19 |B1307-055-000 4 45 |[B1507-562-0A0 6 57 |B1824-057-000 10 32
B1112-057-H00 16 29 |B1307-057-000 4 55 |[R1525-057-F00 16 16 | B1825-158-000 0 3
31112-057-K00 16 39 | B1308-055-000 4 46 | B1525-057-HOO 16 26 | B1830-057-A0C 10 47
B1112-057-L00 18 9 | B1308-057-000 4 56 |[B1525-057-KOO 16 36 | B1830-057-SA0 16 35
Bi112-057-400 18 19 | B1309-055-000 4 47 | B1525-057-L00 18 6 | B1840-051-0A0 10 37
B1112-057-%00 2 9 | B1310-055-000 4 48 | B1525-057-M00 18 16 | B1905-057-0B0 4 1
B1112-057-K00 14 4 | B1311-055-000 4 50 |} B1525-057-H00 § 59 | B1905-057-000 4 2
B1112-057-N00O 16 9 | B1314-055-000 4 49 | B1525-057-H00 16 6 | B1906-051-0A0 4 3
B1112-057-000 18 29 !B1314-158-000-4 4 57 {B1525-057-000 18 26 | B1907-057-0A0 4 5
B1112-057-500 18 39 | B1315-158-000 4 43 | B1525-057-S00 18 36 |B2510-158-000 2 55
B1112-057-100 20 9 | B1401-057-FAB 16 12 § B1525-057-U00 20 6 |B3101-158-004 20 31
B1112-057-200 20 19 1 B1401-057-HAB 16 22 1} B1525-057-200 20 16 |B3101-158-00A 22 11
B1112-057-300 20 29 {B1401-057-KAB 16 32 | B1525-057-300 20 26 |B3101-158-000 2 1
B1112-158-400 22 9 §B1401-057-LAB 18 2 | B1525~158-400 22 6 | B3121-057-0B0 1217
B1113-057-F00 16 20 | B1401-057-HAB 18 12 | B1601-158-000 12 1 | B3122-057-000 12 19
B1113-057-H00 16 30 i B1401-057-NAB 16 2 [ B1602-158-040 8 1 | B3123-057-000 12 22
B1113-057-K00 16 40 | B1401-057-K0B 6 1 | B1603-158-000 8 2 | B3125-012-000 12 27
B1113-057-L90 18 10 | B1401-057-0AB 18 22 | B1605-051-000 8 5 [B3126-012-000 12 28
B1113-057-K00 18 20 | B1401~057-SAB 18 32 | B1612-158-000 8 49 |[B3127-158-004 12 72
B1113-057-N00 2 10 |B1401-057-UAB 20 2 | B1613-057-F00 16 18 |B3127-158-00B 12 73
B1113-057-N00 16 10 |B1401-057-2aB 20 12 | B1613-057-H00 16 28 | B3128-057-B00 12 24
B1113-057-000 18 30 |B1401-057-3aB 20 22 | B1813-057-K00 16 38 | B3129-053-000 12 30
B1113-057-500 18 40 |B1401-158-4AB 22 2 | B1613-057-L00 18 8 | B3131-057-000 12 38
B1113-057-U00 20 10 | B1408-057-000 4 28 |B1B13-057-H0O 18 18 | B3132-012-000 1229
B1113-057-200 20 20 |B1411-057-040 6 2 |B1612-057-800 8 9 |B3134-057-000 12 20
B1113-057-300 20 30 | B1412-051-000 6 11 |[B1613-057~N00 16 8 | B3138-057-000 12 33
B1113-158-400 22 10 | B1420-158-040 6 5 [B16512-057-000 18 28 | B3139-057-000 12 34
B1114-517-000 2 11 |B1422-158-000 6 10 | B1513-057-509 18 38 | B3140-057-000 12 3
B1131-057-000 2 12 |B1423-158-0A0 & 15 |B1613-057-U00 20 & | B3141-057-000 12 38
B1131-153-000 2 14 | R1425-051-000 6 18 |B1613-057-200 20 18 | B3143-057-000 i2 25
B1150-153-000 2 16 | B1426-051-000 6 19 |BIB13-057-300 20 28 | B3144-057-000 12 40
81152-051~000 217 | B1426-057-000 6 21 |[B1s13-158-400 22 % | B3201-158-040 12 42
B1155-053-000 2 19 [ B1427-057-040 § 22 |B1614-158-000 8 11 |[B3201-158-000 12 43
B1157-009-040 2 20 |B1428-057-000 § 25 |B1615-158-0A0 8 12 |B3202-158-000-4 12 44
B1201-158-000-4 4 & | B1429-158-000 5 6 | BIB16-158-04C 8 3 | B3203-158-000 12 58
B1202-051~040 4 9 | B1430-158-000 5 8 | E1618~158-040 8 16 | B3204-232-00C iz 49
B1203-051-000 2 37 | Bi431-158-0AC § 12 | B1620-158-040 & 20 |B3205-232-000 iz 50
B1203~051-000 4 11 |B1432-158-000 6 62 |B1620-158-0B0 8 19 |B3206-232-000 12 52
B1263-158-AA0 4 13 |B1432-158-000 6 63 |B1621-158-040 % 24 |[B3207-158-000-A 12 46
B1203-158-BA0 4 15 |[B1434-158-000 2 43 | B1822-158-000 8§ 25 |B3208-158-040 2 45
B1204-051-000 4 10 |[B1450-057-040 4 20 §Bl1625-158-000 8 27 |B3208-158-000 2 46
31204-051-000 4 14 |[B1451-057-000 6 29 |B1526-158-000 8§ 26 |B3208-232-000 12 53
B1204-051-000 4 16 |[B1452-057-000 6 30 |B1629-158-000 & 22 |B3210-158-000 12 55
R1204~051-000 4 18 | B1453-057-000 6 31 |B1636-158-000 § 29 |B3211-210-000 12 45
31204-051-000 4 25 |B1454-053-0AB 6 35 [B1837-158-000 5 31 |B3212-210-000 12 47
B1204-051-000 6 4 | B1454-057-0A0 6 33 [B1839-158-000 8 32 | B3214-047-000 2 51

- 23 -




NUMERIC INDEX OF FPARTS =R |
PART NO PAGE REF | PART WO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF | PART NOD PAGE REF
R BH_ONg ok 2 o NO =t H_NO | F& =)
B3215-232-000 12 60 | SD-0801601-SP 12 14 |S$S-83090410-3P 12 35
B3216-047-000 2 50 | S§D-1404251-CP 2 81 |S$8-8110510-SP 2 67
83218-232-000 2 49 | SK-2482500-SC 12 6% | S5-8110510-SP g 51
B3219-232-000 2 47 | SH-8080882-TP 4 38 !ss-8110510~5P 12 48
B3401-057-000 2 57 1S$8-2090510-5F 12 32 i §$8-8110750-5P 2 B3
B3403-057-000 2 58 |S$5-2090510-3P 12 37 |S$3-8111251-SP 8 50
B2404-057-000 2 60 |$5-2080710-SP 2 39 |SS-8150410-SP 12 3
83405-057-000 2 62 |S58-2110920-SP 2 25 |S$3-8150510-TP 8 40
B3406-057-000 2 64 |S$5-2110920-SP 2 27 |S8-8150586-SP 10 38
B3408-057-000 2 65 |S$3-2111010-TP 2 5 |S3-81507i0-8P 10 13
B3403-057-000 2 6% | S$-3090610-SP 2 13 |$8-8150710-8P 10 20
B8230-158-0A0 12 63 | $5-5080710-SP & 6§ |S5-8150710-SP 10 22
BR230-158-000 12 B4 | SS-6080710-SP 2 53 |3§-8150710-5P 10 30
B8231-158~000 12 65 |SS-6081010-TF 12 9 |S$-3150710-3p 12 62
B8232-158-000 12 56 | SS-6081810-SP 8 7 |S3-8150830-SP 10 48
B8233-158-000 12 87 | $3-6090630-SP 2 7 |$S-8151150-SP 12 61
BY117-057-000 10 36 | S$5-6091210-TP 5 60 |S5-8151550-8P 4 12
SS-6111140-5P 6 44 | $S~8151550-8P 4 58
£R-2020000-00 & 43 |SS-5151440-SF 12 B | $§-8151550~SP 3 38
£0-2020000-00 8 53 |S$S-6151920-5P 10 2 | 85-8151780-SP 4 58
CQ=2520000-00 10 25 §S§S-6153040-SP 10 18 | $5-8152030-SP 4 17
CQ-2520000-0¢ 10 29 | SS-6580612-TP 3 10 |S5-8152030-SP 4 20
CQ-30320000~00 4 4 |sSS5-68560710-TPF 8§ 28 |55-8152030-5P 6 52
£Q-3030000-00 4 6 |SS-6661110-5P 2 31 | $$-8152030-SP 10 5
£Q-3030000-00 6 22 |S3-6651310-SP 2 30 |SS-8152030~SP 10 7
£Q-3030000-00 6 36 | SS-7080510-TP 10 33 | SS~8620610-TP 4 60
CQ-3030000-00 10 9 |S$5-7000520-SP 12 26 | $$-8660530-TP 4 27
£Q-5050000-00 8 13 |s5-7080520-SP 12 41 | 5§-8660530-TP 10 45
CA-5050000~00 8 18 | SS-7090540-SP 2 15 | S5-8660610-TP 2 34
C3-0640866-SB 2 66 |SS5-7090710-5P 2 2 | $8-8660610-TP 4 3
€S-0951111-SH 8 39 |SS-7096710-SP 2 56 |S$-8660670~SP 2 33
£5-1491010-8¢ 12 2 | $5-7090910-SP § 54 | S$5-8660670-SP 4 30
C$-1401011-SH 10 12 | 8$-7090910-TP 6 49 |SS-86B0BTO-SP 10 44
$8-7090810-TP 14 7 | $S-8680810-TP 4 26
D1109-057~A00 14 9 | S$-7090910-TP 16 5 | S$-8661040-TP & 4
D1113-057-A00 14 5 | SS-7090910-TP 16 15 | SS-8681650-TP 4 22
D1401~057~A0B-2 14 1 |S$s-7090910-TP 16 25 | $S-3681650-TP 4 37
D1401-158-400 14 12 | SS-709091G-TP 16 35 |S$5-9111016~SP § 26
D1470-158~AR0 14 6 |S8-7090910-TP 18 5 |5§5-9151440-CP 2 36
D1525-057-A00 14 8 |S8-7090910-TF 18 15 |SS-9151440-CP 4 7
D1602-158-A40 14 11 | $8-7090910-TP 18 25 | SS-9151440-CP 6 13
D1613-057~400 14 10 | SS-7090910-TP 18 35 | $8-9151440-CP 6 16
$5-7090910-TF 20 5 | $SS-9151440-CP 8 17
HDD-10082500 6 27 |SS-7090910-TP 20 15 |S$-9152130-CP 10 10
HDD~100B2500 14 3 |SS-7090910-TP 20 25 |S5-9201813-CP 4 34
$$-7090910-TF 22 5 | SS-9660810-SP 10 42
NS-6080210-SP & & |S%-7091310-SP 6 58 |SS-9660910-SP 10 41
NS-6086210-SP 12 11 | §S-7110510-$F 12 71 | S$-9681610~CP 6 34
NS-B080210-SP 12 39 {S$S8-7110610-SH 2 21
NS~6090310-SP 6 B1 | §5-7110720-5P 6 3 |WP-0350516-SD 12 13
NS~6110310-SP 2 48 ] S5-7110910-5P 2 52 |WP-0371016-SD 10 34
NS~6110310-SP 2 54 |SS-7:110910-SP 12 18 | WP-0501016-SC 12 B8
N$-6110310-SP 12 51 |[SS-7111110-TP 12 23 | WP-0501016-SC 270
¥5-6110310-SP 12 57 |SS-7111120~SP 2 44 | WP-0B21026-SP 12 12
¥5-6110420-SP 10 26 |S$S-7T111716-SH 6 47 | WP-0753016-SZ 10 17

NS-6150430-SP 8 40
NS-6150430-SP g 14
NS-6150430-SP § 23
NS-6150430-SF 12 10
NS-6620310-3N & 20
HS-6660430-5P 6 37
KS-668041C~3N 8 46
RE-0400000-%0 & 30
RE-0500000-K0 4 54
RE-0500711-KP 3 52
RE-0700000-K0 6 14
RE-0700000-K0 5§ 17
RE-0700000-KC 8 43

$D-0470281-8P 12 21
Sp-0630241-3D 2 18
SD-0701301-8P & 21
50-0720193-3P 12 56
SD-0800431-5P 2 b9
3$D-0300481-5F i2 15

S5-7111810-SP 12 59
$8-7120410~TP & 35
35-7151610-3P 6 24
§5-7161040-5P 2 42
SS-7620610-3P 6 28
35-7620610-3P 14 2
35-7620610-SP 18 3
38-7620610-3P 16 13
$3-7620610-5P 16 23
$5-7620610-~3P 16 33
S8-7620610-5P 18 3
$5-7620610-SP 18 13
35-7620610~3P 18 23
SS-7620610-5SP 18 33
$5-7620810-5P 20 3
$3-7620610-3P 20 13
$5-7620610-SP 20 23
58-7620610-3P 22 3
58~7661110-TH 4 51
55-7762840~SP i 16
$5-8090410-3P 4 44

— 24 —




wBLERCE

B, TR
Ta oeder ar for furkher

JUK] CORPORATION | o on.

. pIeRSE COMIBCT |

TV AR RERNAOE S FRECERT S FRROET.

% T ceicn ptala Soverad i his sarts 1R s gubias) b changd Fer o Sndadiinl 8 B8 Commidinty withaul nalica
P @ = UV A R B E ) AREOHECE N - EIRL RO T .

# Thiz parts kst 8 edibed m~d prnted in accomdarce wilh the product specificabons as o July 1384,

Printed in Japanr




